AN ORDINANCE

An ordinance amending Ordinance No.14-41 which renewed Business Improvement Districts in Columbus, Georgia through December 31, 2024; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 99-42 created a Business Improvement District for Columbus, Georgia. Ordinance No. 04-41 renewed a Business Improvement District for Columbus, Georgia for the period from January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2009, and Ordinance No. 09-6 renewed the Business Improvement District for the period January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2014, and Ordinance No. 14-41 further renewed the Business Improvement District for the period January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2024 all in accordance with the requirements of O.C.G.A. §36-43-1, et seq.;

WEHREAS, Pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 36-43-1, Ordinance 14-41 approved a City Business Improvement District Management Plan for the provision of supplemental services for the district;

WHEREAS, O.C.G.A. \S 36-43-5(4) and Ordinance No. 14-41 contemplate that this Council may amend the district plan when the governing body of district property owners shall recommend such amendments; and

WHEREAS, a resolution of the Uptown Columbus BID, Inc. Board of Directors requesting specific recommended changes to permitted uses of funds in the district plan that was previously adopted is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1.

The City Business Improvement District Management Plan, for the period January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2024 which was approved in Ordinance No. 14-41 is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as Exhibit B.

Section 2.

Any references in Ordinance No. 14-41 which refer to the Business Improvement District expiring on December 31, 2025 were a typographical error and are hereby stricken and changed to December 31, 2024 so that the time period of the renewal will not exceed the maximum ten year duration of the extension permitted by O.C.G.A. \S 36-43-9.

Section 3.

Except as specifically set forth herein, all other parts of Ordinance No.14-41 are hereby ratified and reconfirmed.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held on the $\,$ day of $\,$, 2021; introduced a second time at a regular meeting held on the $\,$ day of $\,$, 2021

and adopted at said meeting by th members of said Council.	e affirmative vote of
Councilor Allen voting Councilor Barnes voting Councilor Crabb voting Councilor Davis voting Councilor Garrett voting Councilor House voting Councilor Thomas voting Councilor Tucker voting Councilor Woodson voting	- * - * - * - * - * - * - * - * - * - *
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor